# CH \$65.00 86001

ETAS ID: TM391849

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Xcelience, LLC, as Grantor		07/08/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UBS AG Stamford Branch, as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	677 Washington Boulevard		
City:	Stamford		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06901		
Entity Type:	Bank: CONNECTICUT		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86001160	XCELIENCE	
Registration Number:	4631092	XCELIENCE CLINICAL SUPPLIES SOLUTIONS	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-927-9801 x 62348

**Email:** jean.paterson@cscglobal.com **Correspondent Name:** Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	220709-5	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson	
SIGNATURE:	/jep/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2016	

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=7-19-16 Xcelience-TM#page1.tif source=7-19-16 Xcelience-TM#page2.tif source=7-19-16 Xcelience-TM#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0842

900371707

source=7-19-16 Xcelience-TM#page4.tif source=7-19-16 Xcelience-TM#page5.tif

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of July 8, 2016 is made by Xcelience, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as collateral agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "<u>Lenders</u>") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2011 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among Capsugel Holdings US, Inc., Capsugel Holdings S.à r.l. (formerly known as Capsugel Holdings S.A. and previously as Capsugel Holdings S.à r.l. and originally as Chester Holdings S.à r.l.), a Luxembourg *société* à *responsabilité limitée* ("<u>Holdings</u>"), the Borrowers from time to time party thereto, the Lenders party thereto and the Agent.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make loans to the Borrowers, the Swingline Lender to make the Swingline Loans and the Letter of Credit Issuer has agreed to issue Letters of Credit for the account of the Borrowers and the Restricted Subsidiaries upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Grantor has executed and delivered a Supplement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Supplement"), to the Security Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2011, among the U.S. Borrowers, any Subsidiaries that become a party thereto and the Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Supplement, Grantor has pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make loans and the Swingline Lender to make the Swingline Loans and the Letter of Credit Issuers to issue Letters of Credit for the account of the Borrowers and the Restricted Subsidiaries, and to induce one or more Lenders or Affiliates of Lenders to enter into Secured Cash Management Agreements or Secured Hedge Agreements with Holdings and/or its Subsidiaries, Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties, as follows:

1. <u>Definitions.</u> Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.

- 2. Grant of Security Interest. Grantor hereby grants a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom (collectively, the "Collateral"), to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations; provided that, applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to register trademarks or service marks on the basis of Grantor's "intent to use" such trademarks or service marks will not be deemed to be Collateral unless and until an amendment to allege use or a statement of use has been filed under 15 U.S.C. §1501(d) and accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, whereupon such application shall be automatically subject to the security interest granted herein and deemed to be included in the Collateral.
- 3. Purpose. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Secured Parties in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. Acknowledgment. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
- <u>5.</u> <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.
- <u>6.</u> <u>Governing Law:</u> This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

XCELIENCE, LLC, as Grantor

By:\_\_\_\_

Name: John Sproyer

Title: Chief financial Officer

[Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Barry Tebbutt Title: Managing Director

By:

Name: Craig Pearson Title: Associate Director

[Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

### **SCHEDULE A**

## **U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications**

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Xcelience	86001160	459560	35 Int. Administrative processing of returns and reconciliations of accounts in the field of pharmaceutical and clinical supplies for others 39 Int. Packaging, labeling of packaging, storage, and distribution in the nature of delivery of pharmaceuticals and clinical supplies 40 Int. Destruction of pharmaceuticals and clinical supplies
Xcelience Clinical Supplies Solutions (stylized)	86090338	4631092	35 Int. Administrative processing of returns and reconciliation of accounts in the field of pharmaceuticals and clinical supplies for others 39 Int. Packaging, labelling of packaging, storage, and distribution in the nature of delivery of pharmaceuticals and clinical supplies 40 Int. Destruction of pharmaceuticals and clinical supplies

**RECORDED: 07/19/2016**